if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder, and other applicable laws, 
and subject to such other approvals as may be required in this regard, the consent of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) divided 
into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh only) Equity Shares of having face value of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided into 
2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) by 
creating additional Rs.

[...]

powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the  consent  and  approval  of  the  

members  of  the  Company“ ("Members")  be  and  is hereby  accorded  to  the  Board to create, 

offer, issue, allot and deliver in one or more tranches up to 19,49,156 (Nineteen Lakh Forty-

Nine Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Six)  Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee 

Ten only) each to the proposed allottee(s) as mentioned below, for cash consideration at a price 

of Rs. 118/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighteen only) per Equity Share including a premium of 

Rs. 108/- (Rupees One Hundred Eight only) (‘Preferential Allotment Price’) per equity share, 

aggregating up to Rs. 23,00,00,408/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Crore Four Hundred Eight only), 

which is not less than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis (‘Preferential issue’) 

to the following persons:  

Details of proposed allottee of equity shares:

[...]

or prescribed while granting such approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions, the consent 

and approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, 

issue, offer and allot from time to time in one or more tranches up to 2,54,238 (Two Lakh Fifty-

Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Eight)  convertible warrants (‘Warrants’), each carrying a 

right exercisable by the Warrant Holder to subscribe to 1 (one) Equity Share per Warrant, 

Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each to the proposed allottee(s) 

as mentioned below, for cash consideration at an issue price of Rs. 118/- (Rupees One Hundred 

Eighteen only) per Warrant including a premium of Rs. 108/- (Rupees One Hundred Eight only) 

(‘Warrant Issue Price’) per Warrant, aggregating up to Rs. 3,00,00,084/- (Rupees Three Crore 

Eighty-Four only) by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis (‘Preferential 

issue’) (hereinafter ‘Issue of Warrants’) to the following persons as follows:  

Details of proposed allottees of convertible warrants: 

Sr. 

No. 
Name of proposed

[...]

Considering the aforesaid, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Monday, 12th January, 
2026, subject to the approval of the members of the Company, considered, approved and 
recommended to increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 
15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh 
only) Equity Shares of having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 
20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity 
Shares of having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) by creating additional Rs.

[...]

The pricing for the proposed allotment of shares is in accordance with the terms of the SEBI 

(Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018. 

4. Date of passing Board Resolution: Monday, 12th January, 2026. 

5. Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of such issue of securities 

Aggregating up to Rs. 26,00,00,492 (Rupees Twenty-Six Crore Four Hundred Ninety-Two 

only) as per the Item No. 3 mentioned above. 

6. Intention of the Promoters / Promoter Group / Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or 

senior management of the Company to subscribe to the offer; Contribution being made 

by the promoters or directors either as part of the offer or separately in furtherance of

[...]

on a recognised stock exchange preceding the relevant date. 

As per the pricing formula prescribed under Regulation 164(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

the minimum price at which the Equity Share can be issued is Rs. 109.01/-. 

The Company proposes to issue the Equity Share at an issue price of Rs. 118/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Eighteen only) per Equity Share which is not less than the minimum price computed 

in accordance with Regulation 164(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

8. Pricing of Preferential Issue 

The Equity Shares of the Company are listed on the NSE Limited. There is frequent trading of